
 
 

 

 

 

PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-
COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 
A SPECIAL MEETING of the PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE will be held 

VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 2.30 pm 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
7 September 2022 
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 

2.  Order of Business.  
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

4.  Consultation on Heritable and Moveable Asset Registers for former 
Burgh of Peebles (Pages 3 - 62) 
 

60 mins 

 Consider report by Principal Solicitor.  (Copy attached.)  

5.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated.  
 

 

6.  Any Other Items Which The Chairman Decides Are Urgent.  
 

 

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), D. Begg, M. Douglas, J. Pirone, 
E. Small, V. Thomson and Community Councillor P. Maudsley  
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to Louise McGeoch  Tel: 01835 825005 
Email: lmcgeoch@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee, 14 September 2022    1 

 

 
 
 

Consultation on Heritable and Moveable Asset Registers for 
former Burgh of Peebles 
 

 

Report by Principal Solicitor 

 

Peebles Common Good Fund Sub Committee 
 
14 September 2022 

 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report is to advise on the outcome of the recent consultation 
under the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015, and to 
seek approval of the final Common Good Register for Peebles. 

   
1.2   Under the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 the Council is 

required to establish and maintain a register of property which is held by 
the authority as part of the Common Good (“a Common Good Register”). 
Before establishing a Common Good Register, the Act requires the Council 

to publish a list of property that it proposes to include in the Register and 
consult the public on this list. 

 
1.3   The Peebles Common Good Sub-Committee approved the draft asset 

register in December 2021 and agreed to the commencement of the public 

consultation. The consultation ran from December 2021 to 31 March 2022, 
 

1.4 The Sub Committee now requires to consider the responses received to the 
consultation, and approve the final register to be recommended to Council 
for publication. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 I recommend that the Sub-Committee:-  

 

(a) Notes the consultation responses and officers’ comments 

thereon, as set out at Appendix 1 to this report; 

 

(b) Approves the contents of the final list of heritable and 

moveable property assets held by the Council within the 

former Burgh of Peebles, as set out in Appendix 2;  

 

(c) Agrees to recommend to Council the said final asset list for 

publication as a completed Common Good Register for 

Peebles. 
 

 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee, 14 September 2022    2 

 
 

 
3  BACKGROUND 

 
3.1   Under the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 the Council is required 

to establish and maintain a register of property which is held by the authority as 
part of the Common Good (“a Common Good Register”). Before establishing a 
Common Good Register, the Act requires the Council to publish a list of property 

that it proposes to include in the Register and to consult the public on this list.  
 

3.2 A draft list was agreed by the Sub-Committee in December 2021 and a public 
consultation on that list took place from 21 December 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
The consultation was available on-line via Citizens Space, with paper copies of 

the lists being made available on request. The Council advertised the 
consultation on its website and through each of its Local Area Partnerships. In 

addition, details of the consultation were issued to every Community Council in 
the Scottish Borders. 

 

4. CONSULTATION 
 

4.1 The consultation published the draft list of assets, together with a location plan 
for each of the land or building assets. The consultation asked for comments on 
(i) whether a proposed asset should be included as part of the Common Good; 

or (ii) whether there should be other assets included in the Common Good 
asset list. 

 
4.2 There were 65 responses to the consultation and 13 of these responses related 

to Peebles, including submissions from Peebles Community Council and Peebles 

Civic Society. The submissions are set out in Appendix 1.  
 

4.3 In considering the responses received, officers from the Council’s Legal team 
have liaised with Estates and Finance colleagues in order to determine the 
provenance of the assets concerned. The legal tests have then been applied to 

the information gathered in order to form a view as to the assets’ common 
good status. The legal tests can be summarised as follows: 

 
- All property or land owned by the Burgh in 1975 may belong to the 

Common Good; 

- If the title deeds of the asset contain a ‘common good declaration’ which 
clearly indicates that the property should be held for the people of the 

Burgh, it is likely that the asset belongs to the Common Good; 
- If there is evidence, from the title deeds or the Burgh records that the 

asset was acquired for a statutory purpose, or using statutory powers, 
the asset is unlikely to be part of the Common Good. 

- If the asset is part of a separate Trust, it will not form part of the 

Common Good. 
- Moveable items (such as art and artefacts) again may be Common Good 

if owned by the Burgh in 1975. 
- Items used principally for the administration of the Burgh (such as 

minute books) will not be part of the Common Good, whereas 

ceremonial items such as robes and chains are likely to form part of the 
Common Good. 

 
4.4 Officers’ responses to the consultation comments are set out in Appendix 1. The 

submissions received in respect of Peebles include comments on the overall 

Common Good consultation process and queries regarding the historical 
treatment of former Common Good assets. Whilst certain of these comments go 

Page 4



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee, 14 September 2022    3 

beyond the scope of the current consultation exercise, officers have included 
the submissions in full within Appendix 1, and have provided a response 

alongside.  
 

4.5 If the Sub-Committee agrees that all consultation responses have been 
appropriately considered, the next step in the process is for the Sub-Committee 

to approve the asset list set out at Appendix 2, as being the final Common 
Good Register for Peebles. Any changes from the draft register approved in 
December have been highlighted.  

 
4.6 Following approval by the Sub-Committee of the final Register, Council approval 

will be sought for publication of the final Registers for all of the Common Good 
assets in the Scottish Borders. The aim is to have the full Scottish Borders 
Common Good Asset Register published by the end of September 2022. 

 
4.7 It is possible that following this process, further assets may be identified as 

being Common Good, and where that is the case, the Council will update the 
Common Good Asset Registers. The Registers will similarly be updated if 
existing property is disposed of or reclassified. The Council will also ensure that 

the Common Good Asset Registers are reviewed on a regular basis, and at least 
every five years. 

 
5 IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 Financial  
There are no direct costs attached to implementing any of the 

recommendations contained in this report. However, the Council has a duty 
to ensure the 
[...]
 and Corporate 
Communications have been consulted and comments received have been 

incorporated into the final report. 
 

 

Approved by 
 

Chief Legal officer     Signature …………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Author(s) 

Name Designation and Contact Number 

Hannah MacLeod Principal Solicitor, 01835 825 216 

 

Background Papers:  Nil  
Previous Minute Reference:  Nil 
 

 
Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 

computer formats by contacting the address below.  Hannah MacLeod can also give 
information on other language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 

Contact us at Hannah MacLeod , Legal and Licensing Services, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells , 01835 825002 T or email hannah.macleod@scotborders.gov.uk   

 
 

Page 6

mailto:hannah.macleod@scotborders.gov.uk


 
Consultation on Heritable and Moveable Asset Registers for former Burgh of Peebles 
 
 
Appendix 1: Responses to Consultation and Officers’ Considerations 

 
 

Consultation Comment SBC Response Recommended action 

There is an area of wet 
woodland running parallel to 
and between Edinburgh 
Road and the Eddleston 
Water, north of Brown 
Brothers Showroom, which 
used to form part of Venlaw 
Estate, which was gifted to 
the town of Peebles and 
which should be part of the 
Common Good. 
 

This area is not currently listed as being 
an asset of the Council. The disposition in 
favour of the Burgh would indicate that 
this is a Common Good asset. 

Have the asset listed as 
an asset of the Council, 
and added to the 
Common Good register. 

May I ask you to clarify the 
position regards the “Corner 
Field” at Jedderfield Farm? 
This was offered recently as 
part of the Jedderfield farm 
lease but looking at your 
maps this field appears to be 
part of the Peebles Golf 
Club, although separated by 
a hedge and not part of the 
active playing part of the golf 
course itself. The Corner 
Field is the most south-
westerly triangular field 
[...]
nd, where relevant, the RICS Code of Measuring Practice (6th Edition) 
and incorporating the International Property Measurement Standards. The basis of value will 
be Market Value (MV). RICS VPS 4, para 4 defines MV as: “The estimated amount for which 
an asset or liability should exchange on the valuation date between a willing buyer and a 
willing seller in an arm’s length transaction after proper marketing and where the parties had 
each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion”. 

 
General comment from Peebles Civic Society: 
 

Criteria for Classification of Property as Common Good 
We wish to point out that the criteria used by Scottish Borders Council for determining 
whether property assets should form part of the Peebles Common Good, as stated in the 
introduction to this consultation, are not in accordance with the proper definition of Common 
Good that has been established through legal authority and common good case law, and as 
such we find these inaccurate and misleading. In addition, we have noted that the description 
of Common Good property in the introduction to this consultation differs from that stated in 
paragraph 3.2 of the Principal Solicitor’s report to the Peebles Common Good Fund Sub 
Committee of 15th December 2021, ie that “Common Good property is property which was 
owned by the Common Good Funds of the former Burghs of Scotland”, which is also 
inaccurate. The foundation of the accepted legal definition of common good is the judgement 
of Lord Wark in the Magistrates of Banff v Ruthin Castle Ltd 1944, which is that all property of 
a Royal Burgh or Burgh of Barony not acquired under statutory powers or held under special 
trusts forms part of the common good, this definition being accepted and adopted in 

Page 12



subsequent and more recent case law, and confirmed by the Scottish Parliament. The 
authoritative book “Common Good Law” published by Andrew C Ferguson in 2006, which was 
recommended to Peebles Civic Society
[...]
rgh Charter and 

therefore the Bowling Green is 

Common Good.  

See attached pdf 

Ninians Haugh 

Park and Play Area 

 

Including Public 

Toilets and  

Kings Meadows 

Car Park 

 

Kingsmeadows 

Road, Peebles, 

EH45 9HR 

9HR 

 

Part of the Burgh Charter and 

therefore Common Good. 

. 

See attached pdf 

 

 

Land At March 

Street 

 

March Street, 

Peebles 

Remnant of old Station etc 

acquired in 1964 by the Burgh 

Council (mostly sold off - what 

remains is a strip of land along 

the western side of the Cuddy 

Water) 

See attached pdf 

Eliots Park 

Grazings 

 

Eliots Park, Peebles 

 

The grazings fall within part of 

the original Eliot's Park lying to 

the east of the golf 

course/southeast of former 

farmhouse, which was added to 

Common Good Asset list in 

1919 . 

See attached pdf 

Kingsland Primary 

School 

 

Neidpath Road, 

Peebles 

 

This is the "new" Kinglands 

school. It is sited on part of the 

Neidpath Grazings and is part of 

the "Kirklands and Jedderfield" 

title from 1919 therefore it is 

Common Good. 

See attached pdf 

Woodland Edinburgh Road, 

Peebles 

An area of woodland running 

parallel to and between 

Edinburgh Road and the 

Eddleston Water which used to 

See attached pdf 

Page 19



form part of Venlaw Estate and 

which was gifted to the town of 

Peebles in 1965. 

    

ART AND 

ARTEFACTS 

   

Name of asset Location Description  

Furnishings from 

Chambers 

Institution 

   

China Cabinet Council offices, 

Chambers 

Institution 

  

Antique Mirror Council offices, 

Chambers 

Institution 

  

Oak Mantle Clock 

(1930) 

Council offices, 

Chambers 

Institution 

  

Antique Fire Irons 

& Grate 

Council offices, 

Chambers 

Institution 

  

Miscellaneous 

items of furniture 

and lighting 

Council offices, 

Chambers 

Institution 

  

    

Items held in 

Tweeddale 

Museum 

   

Silver bowl  Tweeddale 

Museum 

Presented to the Royal burgh of 

Peebles by Roy
[...]
rtrait by Atkinson Horsburgh

  

 

Sir John Hay c 
1818 

 Portrait by Henry Raeburn 

(school of) 

 

Back of Old Town, 
Peebles 

 Painting by Philip Hutton  

    

COMMON GOOD 

FUND 

   

Name of Asset Location Description  

Peebles Common 

Good Fund 

N/A Fund set up for the benefit of the 

inhabitants of Peebles. The net 

balance of the fund as at 1 April 

2021 was £577,966. 

 

 
 
 

Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62


	Agenda
	4 Consultation on Heritable and Moveable Asset Registers for former Burgh of Peebles
	Item No. 4 - Appendix 1 - Peebles complete
	Item No. 4 - Appendix 2 - Peebles complete
	Item No. 4 - Appendix 2 plans - Peebles




Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the PEEBLES 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held in Via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 
14th September, 2022 at 2.30 pm 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), M. Douglas, J. Pirone, E. Small and 
Maudsley 
 

Apologies:- Councillors D. Begg and V. Thomson 
    
   

 
 

1. CONSULTATION ON HERITABLE AND MOVEABLE ASSET REGISTERS FOR 
FORMER BURGH OF PEEBLES  
         With reference to paragraph 1 of the Minute of 15 December 2021, there had been 

circulated copies of a report by the Principal Solicitor advising on the outcome of the 
recent consultation under the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015, and to 
seek approval of the final Common Good Register for Peebles.  Under the 
Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 the Council was required to 
establish and maintain a register of property which was held by the authority as part 
of the Common Good (“a Common Good Register”). Before establishing a Common 
Good Register, the Act required the Council to publish a list of property that it 
proposed to include in the Register and consult the public on this list.  The Sub-
Committee had approved the draft asset register in December 2021 and agreed to 
the commencement of the public consultation. The consultation ran from December 
2021 to 31 March 2022.  The Sub-Committee now required to consider the 
responses received to the consultation, and approve the final register to be 
recommended to Council for publication.  Details of the consultation responses were 
appended to the report together with the proposed response to each.  There were 
65 responses to the consultation and 13 of these responses related to Peebles, 
including submissions from Peebles Community Council and Peebles Civic Society.  
The Principal Solicitor advised that the consultation had identified an area of 
woodland running parallel to and between Edinburgh Road and the Eddleston 
Water, north of Brown Brothers Showroom, which used to form part of Venlaw 
Estate.  This had been gifted to the town of Peebles so this asset had been added to 
the register.  She further confirmed that any further assets identified as being 
Common Good in the future could be added and the Council would update the 
Common Good Asset Registers accordingly. The Registers would similarly be 
updated if existing property was disposed of or reclassified. The Council would also 
ensure that the Common Good Asset Registers were reviewed on a regular basis, 
and at least every five years.  In response to a question from Community Councillor 
Maudsley regarding the views of the Peebles Civic Society, Mrs MacLeod advised 
that these points had been raised before and Council position was that there was no 
evidence to support any further additions at this time. 

  
         DECISION 
         AGREED to:- 
  
         (a)      note the consultation responses and officers’ comments thereon, as set 

out at Appendix 1 to the report; 
  



         (b)     approves the contents of the final list of heritable and moveable property 
assets held by the Council within the former Burgh of Peebles, as set 
out in Appendix 2 to the report; and 

  
         (c)      recommend to Council the said final asset list for publication as a 

completed Common Good Register for Peebles. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 2.50 pm   


